## **Development Services**

Planning Bureau

411 West Ocean Boulevard, 3rd Floor, Long Beach, CA 90802 562.570.6194

## NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

TO: \_\_ Office of Planning/Research 1400 Tenth St., Room 121 Sacramento, CA 95814

FROM:

Long Beach Development Services Dept.

411 W. Ocean Blvd., Planning Bureau, 3rd Floor

Long Beach, CA 90802

**ORIGINAL FILED** 

DEC 04 2019

XXOffice of the County Clerk **Environmental Filings** 12400 E. Imperial Hwy. Room 1201 Norwalk, CA 90650

LITAC ANICELES GO

Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance v	with Section 21108 or 21	152 of the Public Pastwork	ELSO OF UNTY CLERK
Long Beach Cruise Terminal Improvement Project Project Title		W2	
•			
2019069085	Amy Harbin, AICP	562.570.6872	
State Clearinghouse Number (If submitted to Clearinghouse)	Lead Agency Contact Person	Area Code/Telephone	)
(ii submitted to clearing nouse)	Contact Person		
Project Applicant: Carnival Corporation			
Project Location: 231 Windsor Way, Long Be	each, CA 90802		
Project Description: The project applicant is Terminal to accommodate a new and larger classfely moor the larger cruse ships at the existing The proposed maritime and onshore improvement the larger vessel and the associated increase in berth to a deeper depth (approximately 33,250 and associated catwalks, a passenger walkway to expanding an existing parking garage, filing an expanding an existing parking garage, filing and the project would require Site Plan Review from Lease Agreement from the City of Long Beach II	ass of cruise ships capa g berth, and to improve ents would entail all actio passenger numbers. M cubic yards to dredging oridge extension, and fer abandoned tunnel, and in the City of Long Beach	ble of holding approximatel existing safety at the berth rans and activities necessary faritime improvements include yoo9lume) and constructing der replacements. Onshore reconfiguring traffic lanes ne	y 4008 passengers, to elated to ocean swells. to safely accommodate le dredging the existing two mooring dolphins improvements include ear the parking garage.
This is to advise that the Long Beach City Council following determinations regarding the above-describ	carried out the above-descrete project:	cribed project on December 3,	2019 and has made the
1. The project [will _XX_ will not] have a sign	nificant effect on the enviro	onment.	
An Environmental Impact Report was p     A Mitigated Negative Declaration was p	prepared pursuant to the prepared pursuant to	ovisions of CEQA. rovisions of CEQA.	
3. Mitigation Measures [ XX were were not]	made a condition of the ap	oproval of this project.	
4. A Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program	[ XX was was not] a	dopted for this project.	
5. A Statement of Overriding Considerations [	was XX was not] adopte	ed for this project.	
6. Findings [ were XX were not] made pursu	ant to the provisions of CE	QA.	
This is to certify that the Mitigated Negative Dec Department of Development Services, 411 W	claration record is availal 7. Ocean Blvd., 2 <sup>nd</sup> Floo	ole for review to the General or, Long Beach, CA 90802	l Public at:
Signature	Title		12/3/19

DEC 04 2019

Date Received for Filing at OPR **STATE CLEARINGHOUSE** 

## State of California—Natural Resources Agency CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE 2019 ENVIRONMENTAL FILING FEE CASH RECEIPT

					RECEIP 1 #	E			
					201912040	)570007			
					STATE CLI	EARING HOUSI	E# (If app	licable)	
SEE INSTRUCTION	S ON REVERSI	E. TYPE OR PRINT CLEA	RLY						
LEAD AGENCY	18 7 1						DATE		
CITY OF LONG BEACH							12/04/2019		
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING							DOCUMENT NUMBER		
LACC								2019313480	
PROJECT TITLE									
CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE		AL IMPROVEMENT PRO	JECT						
PROJECT APPLICA	NT NAME						PHONE	E NUMBER	
AMY HARBIN	NT ADDDESS			T =					
	ROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS 411 W OCEAN BLVD PLANNING BUREAU 3RD FLOOR				CITY STATE			ZIP CODE	
PROJECT APPLICA				LONG BEACH	ONG BEACH CA			90802	
✓ Local Public		School District	Other Special Distric	t 🔲 Stat	e Agency	☐ Private	e Entity		
CHECK APPLICAB	E FFFS								
		ort (EIR)							
53,271.00						A STATE OF THE STA	\$	0.00	
						\$2,354.75	\$	0.00	
☐ Application Fee Water Diversion (State Water Resources Control Board Only) \$850.00						\$850.00	\$	0.00	
☐ Projects Subject to Certified Regulatory Programs (CRP) \$1,112.00						\$1,112.00	\$	0.00	
☑ County Administrative Fee \$50.00							\$	75.00	
☐ Project tha	is exempt from	fees			59		<u> </u>		
☐ Notice	of Exemption								
CDFW	No Effect Deter	mination (Form Attached)							
☐ Other		nz 9200					\$	0.00	
_								0.00	
PAYMENT METHO							20	is where	
☐ Cash	☐ Credit	☑ Check	Other				\$	75.00	
		1,000			10				
SIGNATURE					TI	TLE			
X ~	Re	ecer			IT	C			

Dean C. Logan Los Angeles County Registrar / Recorder 12400 Imperial Highway, Norwalk, CA (800)201-8999

BUSINESS FILINGS REGISTRATION

NORWALK DEPARTMENT HEADQUARTER

Cashier: A. MOVSISYAN

\* 2 0 1 9 1 2 0 4 0 5 7 0 0 0 7 \*

Wednesday, December 04, 2019 12:50 PM

Item(s)

 Fee
 Qty
 Total

 NoD - County Posting Fee
 1
 \$75.00

 2019313480
 \*\*\*

Total \$75.00

Total Documents:

Customer payment(s):

Check \$75.00

<u>Check List:</u> #1400124 \$75.00